

C. Allan Swaringen
Chief Executive Officer & President
Jones Lang LaSalle Income Property Trust

C. Allan Swaringen has served as chief executive officer and president of Jones Lang LaSalle Income Property Trust (JLLIPT) since November of 2011.

Mr. Swaringen has more than 25 years of experience in the real estate industry, including a variety of leadership and investment management positions. He is responsible for all financial, investing and operational functions of JLLIPT and guides the overall strategic direction of the company. Mr. Swaringen formerly served as fund manager for the company since its inception in 2004.

Previously, as a managing director for LaSalle Investment Management, Mr. Swaringen also served as president and portfolio manager for LaSalle Investment Company I and II, the firm's global coinvestment program which invested in excess of \$1.2 billion across more than 30 separate funds and programs in 17 countries. Mr. Swaringen was a founding member of the firm's global risk management committee and served on it for six years. Since joining LaSalle in 1998, his responsibilities have included portfolio management, business development and client services.

Prior to joining LaSalle, Mr. Swaringen was a partner with Crown Golf Properties, L.P., a subsidiary of Henry Crown and Company. He began his career in real estate more than 25 years ago with Trammell Crow Company.

A leading industry expert and advocate for bringing institutional standards and practices to the private client and intermediary investment sectors, Mr. Swaringen has served as a speaker and featured panelist at numerous industry conferences and is a member of NAREIT, the Defined Contribution Real Estate Council and the Investment Program Association. Mr. Swaringen holds an M.B.A. from the University of Chicago Graduate School of Business and a B.S. from the University of Illinois.